

County of Sonoma

State of California

Date: June 8, 2021

Item Number:	_
Resolution Number:	

□ 4/5 Vote Required

Resolution Of The Board Of Supervisors Of The County Of Sonoma, State Of California, Accepting A Donated Recreational Easement Providing Recreational And Supportive Management Access To And For The Public To Property Located On The Russian River And Adjacent To Riverfront Regional Park, Authorizing The Chair To Execute A Certificate Of Acceptance, Authorizing the Clerk To File the Agreement And Grant Of Easement With The County Recorders Office, And Authorizing The Regional Parks Director To File A Notice Of Exemption With The Sonoma County Clerk Pursuant To the California Environmental Quality

Act

Whereas, on August 24, 2010, the Board of Supervisors adopted the 2010 Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan which identifies the Russian River Trail between Healdsburg downstream to Highway 1, and

Whereas, a landowner adjacent to the County's Riverfront Regional Park, Gallo Glass Company, has offered to donate a recreational easement over a portion of its property in furtherance of the 2010 Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan,

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the Board of Supervisors hereby finds, determines, and declares and orders as follows:

1. *Truth of Recital.* The foregoing recitations are true and correct.

2. Appropriateness of Acceptance of the Recreational Easement. It is appropriate for the County to accept a Recreational Easement as a donation from a landowner adjacent to Resolution #21-Date: Page 2

Riverfront Regional Park as doing so is in direct conformance with, and furthers the goals of, the 2010 Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan adopted by the Board of Supervisors on August 24, 2010.

3. Authorization to Execute a Certificate of Acceptance. The Chair is authorized to execute, on behalf of the County of Sonoma, a certificate of acceptance of the "Agreement and Grant of Easement" executed and delivered by a landowner adjacent to Riverfront Regional Park in furtherance of the County's 2010 Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan.

4. Authorization for Recordation. That the Clerk is authorized and directed to record with the Sonoma County Recorder the Agreement and Grant of Easement and the certificate of acceptance contemplated by this Resolution.

5. California Environmental Quality Act. That the Regional Parks Director is hereby authorized and directed to file a Notice of Exemption with the Sonoma County Clerk in accordance with the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act.

Supervisors:

Gorin:	Rabbitt:	Coursey:	Gore:	Hopkins:
Ayes:	Noes:	Abs	ent:	Abstain:

So Ordered.